# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5963201

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEERFIELD PRIVATE DESIGN FUND III, L.P., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/13/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSERTIO THERAPEUTICS, INC. (F/K/A DEPOMED, INC.)
Street Address:	100 SOUTH SAUNDERS ROAD, SUITE 300
City:	LAKE FOREST
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 98**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10045816
Application Number:	10024932
Patent Number:	7976870
Application Number:	13153211
Application Number:	13684155
Patent Number:	7438927
Patent Number:	7612112
Application Number:	11322448
Application Number:	11648134
Application Number:	61065442
Application Number:	12331184
Patent Number:	7731989
Patent Number:	8119166
Patent Number:	8252332
Patent Number:	8192756
Application Number:	13110522
Patent Number:	8475813
Patent Number:	8440232
Patent Number:	8529955
Patent Number:	8231905
-	

PATENT REEL: 051930 FRAME: 0778

505916484

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8409613
Patent Number:	8333991
Patent Number:	8333992
Patent Number:	8580303
Patent Number:	8802157
Application Number:	14075965
Patent Number:	8592481
Application Number:	14088058
Application Number:	14328580
Patent Number:	7413751
Application Number:	60952501
Application Number:	60967717
Application Number:	12220747
Application Number:	08870509
Patent Number:	6340475
Patent Number:	6635280
Application Number:	12214264
Patent Number:	7405238
Application Number:	10623481
Patent Number:	8685450
Application Number:	14199972
Application Number:	14642013
Application Number:	09425491
Patent Number:	5972389
Application Number:	09498945
Patent Number:	8043630
Patent Number:	8329215
Patent Number:	8945619
Patent Number:	7736667
Application Number:	14584805
Patent Number:	6488962
Patent Number:	6451808
Patent Number:	6723340
Patent Number:	6682759
Application Number:	61035696
Patent Number:	8377453
Patent Number:	8372432
Patent Number:	8394408

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8668929
Application Number:	14196143
Application Number:	61089339
Application Number:	61122276
Application Number:	12541836
Patent Number:	8329750
Application Number:	13686865
Application Number:	61238374
Application Number:	12872723
Application Number:	12963520
Application Number:	61267669
Application Number:	13247956
Application Number:	14632959
Application Number:	13622511
Application Number:	14340499
Application Number:	61650451
Application Number:	60071865
Application Number:	13900312
Patent Number:	6287594
Patent Number:	6365180
Application Number:	61055581
Patent Number:	7662858
Patent Number:	7939518
Patent Number:	8110606
Patent Number:	7884095
Patent Number:	8623920
Application Number:	14137605
Patent Number:	6432440
Application Number:	10196590
Application Number:	11562002
Application Number:	11562173
Application Number:	13078575
Application Number:	10753628
Patent Number:	8216604
Patent Number:	8889176
Application Number:	13541325
Application Number:	62063311
Application Number:	62092487

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5582837
Application Number:	14012484

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET, 5TH FLOOR Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	315603-108
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. RHEM
SIGNATURE:	/CR/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2020

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page1.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page2.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page3.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page4.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page5.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page6.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page7.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page8.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page8.tif source=Assertio - Depomed 2015 IP Release Executed#page9.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of February 13, 2020 (this "Release"), is executed by DEERFIELD PRIVATE DESIGN FUND III, L.P., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with offices at 780 Third Avenue, 37<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10017, in favor of ASSERTIO THERAPEUTICS, INC. (f/k/a DEPOMED, INC.), a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"), with offices at 100 South Saunders Road, Suite 300, Lake Forest, IL 60045, as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of April 2, 2015 (the "Grant"), executed by the Pledgor in favor of the Collateral Agent, the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to certain collateral (capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Grant), including all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks (collectively, the "Released Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grant was recorded with (i) the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2015 at Reel 035355/Frame 0039 and (ii) the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2015 at Reel 005490/Frame 0322;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, cancels and terminates its security interest in and continuing lien on the Released Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedule  $\underline{A}$  attached hereto, and re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Pledgor any and all right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in and to the Pledgor's Released Collateral.
- 2. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as Pledgor may reasonably request, in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release, at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgor.
- 3. The Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Release.
- 4. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other appropriate domestic and foreign authorities as may be necessary or desired by Pledgor, to evidence this Release.

[Signature Page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

DEERFIELD PRIVATE DESIGN FUND III, L.P., as Collateral Agent

By:

Deerfield Mgmt III, L.P.

General Partner

By:

J.E. Flynn Capital III, LLC

General Partner

By:\_

David J. Clark

Title:

Name:

Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Owner	Application	File Date	Registration	Registration
		#		*	Date
ACUFORM	Depomed, Inc.	78781863	12/28/2005	3604419	4/7/2009
BREAKING THROUGH: VOICES OF BREAKTHROUGH PAIN IN CANCER PATIENTS	Depomed, Inc.	85386630	8/2/2011	4335560	5/14/2013
CAMBIA	Depomed, Inc.	77441592	4/7/2008	3677383	9/1/2009
CAMBIA & Design	Depomed, Inc.	85907106	4/17/2013	4541984	6/3/2014
DEPOMED	Depomed, Inc.	74556760	8/3/1994	2112593	11/11/1997
DEPOMED & Design	Depomed, Inc.	78781903	12/28/2005	3865964	10/19/2010
DEPOMED & Star Design	Depomed, Inc.	85114403	8/24/2010	4139790	5/8/2012
DEPOMED SIMPLE SCRIPT	Depomed, Inc.				
G & Design	Deponed, Inc.	86472401	12/5/2014		

2

Mark	Owner	Application	File Date	Registration	Registration Date
HEAR ME & Design	Depomed, Inc.	86186380	2/6/2014	4605029	9/16/2014
LAZANDA	Deponed, Inc.	85196378	12/13/2010	4068538	12/6/2011
LAZANDA & Design	Deponed, Inc.	85302528	4/22/2011	4104596	2/28/2012
Lazanda Logo	Departed, Inc.	85302550	4/22/2011	4104597	2/28/2012
NEURONETWORX	Deponed, Inc.	85907087	4/17/2013		
PROQUIN	Depomed, Inc.	78356939	1/23/2004	2968719	7/12/2005
PROSORB	Departed, Inc.	75544030	8/28/1998	2346573	5/2/2000
SERADA	Depomed, Inc.	77040022	11/8/20836	3795949	6/1/2010
SIMPLESCRIPT	Deponed, Inc.				
Wave Design	Deponsed, Inc.	79087404	9/6/2010	3988050	7/5/2011

Mark	Owner	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Registration Date
ZIPSOR	Deponied, Inc.	77681532	3/2/2009	3732682	12/29/2009
ZIPSOR	Depomed, Inc.	77219449	6/29/2007	3725984	12/15/2009
NUCYNTA	Deponsed, Inc.	77620713	4/21/2009	3732548	12/29/2009

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

112-Apr-2013	8409613	14-Jun-2012	US-2012-0148671-A1	14-Feb-2012	13/39/6441	Deponed, Inc.
	8529955	5- <b>M</b> #-2012	US-2012-0064168-A1	21-Nov-2011	13/301602	
4 M8 - 2013	8440232	© Feb-2012	US-2012-W27823-A1	10-08-2011	13279126	Depended, Inc.
		08-Sep-2011	US-2011-0218246-A1	8-May-2011	- 82 23	Deported, Inc.
21-Feb-2012	8119166	1-200	US-2010-0034895-A1	21-Sep-2009	12/563781	Deponed, Inc.
		(%)-Jul-2(%))	US-2009-0176882-A1	99-Dec-2008	\$86185.00	Depoined, Inc.
				11-Feb-2008	61/0×5442	Deponest, Inc.
			US-2007-0184104-A1	29-Dec-2006	11/648134	Deponied, Inc.
				29-Dec-2008	11/322448	Departed, Inc.
03-Nev-2009	761212			30-Jul-2004	10/983879	Depomed, Inc.
		3-188-2013	US 2013-0149379 A1	21-Nov-2012	13488	Deponied, Inc.
		08-Dec-2011	US-2011-0301129-A1	93-Jun-20		Deponied, Inc.
12-Jal-2011	7976870	23-Scp-2004	182004-0188105A1	29-Jan-2004	10/769574	Deponed, Inc.
				18-Dec-2001	10/024932	Deponed, Inc.
				25 Oct 2001	100045816	Depomed, Inc.
年 をすずるをす アングライ コングンをもず はいるまです	***************************************					

6

Assigner	Application No.	Filing Date	AND REGISSIONS NO.	Problication Date	We health	Issue Date
Deposited, Inc.	13/70/9/61	07-Dec-2012	US 2013-0116320 A1	09-May-2013	8592481	26-Nov-2013
Deponed, Inc.	14/088058	22-Nov-2013	US-2014-0135395-A1			
Deponed, Inc.	14/328580	10-Jul-2014				
Deponied, Inc.	10/280852	25-0xi-2002			7413751	19-Aug-2008
Depomed, Inc.	60/952501	27-Jul-2007				
Depomed, Inc.	C12296000	05-Sep-2007				
Deported, Inc.	12/22/0747	25-Jul-2008	US-2009-0028941-A1	29-Jan-2009		
Deponied, Inc.	08/870509	96-Jun-1997				
Deponed, Inc.	09/28/233	29-Mar-1999			5340475	22-Jan-2002
Depomed, Inc.	1870652.00	20-Nov-2001				
Deponed, Inc.	::35:4001	06-Nov-2001			9635280	21-00-2003
Depoined, Inc.	_2234264	16-Jun-2008				
Depomed, Inc.	10/23/5076	04-Sep-2002			7405238	29-Jul-2008
Deponed, Inc.	10/623481	18-Jul-2003				
Depoined, Inc.	13/53/631	22-Jun-2012	US-2012-0263792-A1	18-Oct-2012	8685450	01-Apr-2014
Deported, Inc.	14/199972	06-Mm-2014	US-2014-0186515-A1	03-jul-2014		
Deponed, Inc.	14/642013	09 Mar 2015				
Depoined, Inc.	168522/60	22-Oct-1999				
Depomed, Inc.	98716906	19-Sep-1996			5972389	26-0::1999
	09/498945	04-Feb-2000				
Deponied, Inc.	127710283	29-Apr-2010	US-2010-0272808-A1	28-Oct-2010	8043630	25-0ct-2011
Depoined, Inc.	13/15/6725	98-Jun-2011	US-2011-0236485-A1	29-Sep-2011	8329215	11-Dec-2012
Deponed, Inc.	13/688114	28-Nov-2012	US 2013-0164377 A1	27-Jun-2013	8945619	03-Feb-2015
Deponied, Inc.	10/213823	07-Aug-2002			7736667	15-Jun-2010
Depomed, Inc.	14/584805	29~Dec-2014				
Deponied, Inc.	2314787.(0)	20-Jun-2000			6488962	03-Dec-2002
Depomed, Inc.	86£169/60	17-Oct-2000			\$45 808 808	17-Scp-2002
Deponed, Inc.	10/02/9134	25-0ci-2001	US2003-0104053A1	05-Jun-2003	6723340	20-Apr-2004
	-470888.00	01-Feb-2002		5682759	5682759	 }~}

Assignee	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Plikkichtivn Dete	Fatent No.	Issue Dute
Deported, Inc.	61/035696	11-Mar-2008				
Depomed, lac.	2688887.00	11-Mar-2009	US-2010-0015222-A1	21-Jan-2010	8377453	19-Feb-2013
Deponed, Inc.	12/64444	22-Dcc-2(8)9	US-2010-0196474-A1	05-Aug-2010	8372432	12-Fch-2013
Depomed, Inc.	13/360595	27-Jan-2012	US2012-0136022A	3#- <b>%</b> *-2#12	8394408	12- <b>M</b> ar-2013
Depomed, Inc.	13/529960	21-Jun-2012	US-2012-0321713-A1	20-Dec-2012	8668929	11-Mar-2014
Deponed, Inc.	14/8643	04.War-2014	US-2014-0186440-A1	63-401-20 <i>6</i>		
Depoined, lise.	61/089339	15-Aug-2008				
Deponed, Inc.	61/122276	12-1200-2008				
Depomed, Inc.	12/541836	14-Aug-2009	US-2010-0040689-AI	18-Feb-2010		
Depomed, Inc.	12/36890)7	10-Feb-2009	US-2009-0209645-A1	20-Aug-2009	8329750	11-Dec-2012
Depomed, Inc.	13/88/8/65	27-Nov-2012	US-2013-0158121-A1	20 Jun-2013		
Deponed, Inc.	61/238374	31-Aug-2009				
Deponed, Inc.	12/872723	31-Aug-2010	US-2011-0052685-AI	03-Mar-2011		
Depamed, Inc.	12/963520	08-Dec-2010	15201-0135728A1	09-Jan-2011		
Deponed, Inc.	61/267669	08-Dec-2009				
Depomed, Inc.	13/247956	28-Sep-2011	US-2012-0077878-A1	29-Mar 2012		
Depoined, lise.	14/632959	26 Feb 2015				
Deponed, Inc.	13/622511	19-Sep-2012				
Deponed Inc.	14/340499	24-Jul-2014			. )	
Deported, luc.	61/650451	22-May-2012				
Deponed, Inc.	13990312	22-May-2013	US 2013-03160W2-A1	28-Nov-2013	,,,,,,	
Depomed, Inc.	80/071865	20-Jan-1998				
Deponed, Inc.	09232354	15-Jan-1999			6287594	11-Sep-2001
Deponied, Inc.	00/35/4082	16-Jul-1990			5368180	62-Apr-2002
Depomed, Inc.	61/055581	23-May-2008				
Depaned, Inc.	12/391,434	24-Feb-2009	US2009-0292022Ai	26-Nov-2009	7662858	16-Feb-2010
Depaned, Inc.	2132987.00	15-May-2009	US-2009-0292023-A1	26-Nov-2009	7939518	10-May-2011
Deponed, Inc.	127186117	16-Fab-2010	US-2010-0144882-A1	10-Jun-2010	8110668	07-Feb-2012
Deponed, Inc.	_27728%	03-May-2010	US-2010-0222430-A1		7884095	08-Fch-2011

 $\infty$ 

Assignee	STREET STEELS STREET	Filing Date	Friedrich Eisen Tein.		Patent No.	Issue Date
Depamed, Inc.	13/205033	48-Aug-2011	US-2011-0300207-A1	08-Dec-2011	8623920	07-Jan-2014
Deponied, Inc.	14/137805	20-Dec-2013	US-2014-0107210-A1	17-Apr-2014		
Deposited, lise.	2871052.00	20-Jan-2000			643.2440	13-Aug-2002
Deponed, Inc.	30225.00	15-Jul-2002	US 2002-0197324 A1	26-Dec-2002		2002
Deponica, Inc.	11/562002	21-Nov-2008	US 2007-0110677 A1	17-May-2007		
Depomed, Inc.	11/562173	21-Nov-2006	IN SECTION CONT. S.I.	and.		
Deponed, Inc.	30%5%	01-Apr-2011	US 2011-0182857 A.I	28-10-2011		
Depositat, Inc.	10/753628	08-Jan-2004	US 2004-0166067 A1	26-Aug-2004		
Deponed, Inc.	12/047388	13-Mar-2008	US 2008-0153879 AT	:2008 8	821660*	10-Jui-2012
Depomed, Inc.	13541314	03-Jul-2012	US 2012-0277267 A1	01-Nov-2012	8889176	18-Nov-2014
Departed, Inc.	13/54/325	03-Jul-2012	US 2012-0270903-A1	25-Oct-2012		
Deponed, Inc.	62083311	13-0c:-2014				
Deponed, Inc.	62/092487	16-Dec-2014				
Deponed, Inc.	08/453144	30-May-1995			3582837	10-Dec-1996
Depomed, Inc.	14/012,484	28-Aug-2013	2014-0006411	10 Mar 2014		